O2021-12

ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF BEACHWOOD, COUNTY OF OCEAN COUNTY, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING CHAPTER 14 ENTITLED "SPECIAL COLLECTIONS" AS IT AFFECTS BULKY TRASH ITEMS

BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Beachwood, County of Ocean and State of New Jersey, as follows:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> <u>PURPOSE</u>. The Borough has been providing a service for those individuals who are in the process of moving in or out of a dwelling within the Borough. This service has been without charge to those taking advantage of this service which allows individuals to dispose of unwanted bulky trash at the time they move in or out of a dwelling. It has reached the point that the costs of providing the manpower to remove said items and the added cost of delivering the trash to the landfill, as well as the increased landfill tipping fees that the Borough can no long provide this service without charging the requesting party.

SECTION 2. Section 14-2.6 of the Code of the Borough of Beachwood is hereby deleted and in its place and stead the following shall be inserted:

"Section 14-2.6. Special Collections. Individuals moving in or out of a dwelling in the Borough must remove bulky trash items from the dwelling by obtaining a private service or, if they request a pick-up by the Borough Department of Sanitation, they must first deposit with the Borough the fee of \$750.00 for the Borough to provide manpower, garbage truck or vehicle and landfill expenses.

a. <u>APPLIANCES CONTAINING FREON; FEE.</u> There is hereby established a fee of \$20.00 for the disposal of any household size appliances containing freon. The fee shall be made payable to the Borough and shall be paid in advance through the Borough Department of Public Works.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance repeals any inconsistent ordinance or ordinances or part or parts thereof.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its final passage and publication as required by law.

VOTE ON INTRODUCTION July 16, 2021

1012 011 11111020011011 041, 10, 2021							
COUNCIL PERSON	MOTION	SECOND	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT	
Cairns			Х				
Clayton						Х	
Feeney	Х		Х				
Komsa			Х				
LaCrosse		Х	Х				
Zakar			Х				

KATHRYN HUTCHINSON, RMC, CMC Municipal Clerk – Borough of Beachwood

NOTICE

The Ordinance published herewith was introduced and passed upon first reading at a meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Beachwood, Ocean County, New Jersey held on the 21st day of July, 2021. It will be further considered for final passage by the Borough Council at a meeting to be held at the Beachwood Municipal Complex, 1600 Pinewald Avenue, Beachwood,

New Jersey on the 18th day of August, 2021 at 7:00 p.m. or at any time and place to which such meeting may be adjourned. All persons interested will be given the opportunity to be heard concerning such Ordinance. During the week prior to and including the date of such further consideration, copies of said ordinance will be made available at the Clerk's Office in said Borough Hall to the members of the general public who shall request the same.

VOTE ON PUBLIC HEARING August 18, 2021

COUNCIL PERSON	MOTION	SECOND	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Cairns			Х			
Clayton			Х			
Feeney	Х		X			
Komsa						Х
LaCrosse		Х	X			
Zakar						Х

CERTIFICATION

I, Kathryn Hutchinson, Municipal Clerk of the Borough foregoing to be a true and exact copy of the ordinance Council of the Borough of Beachwood at a regularly sc	which was adopted by the Borough
at 7:00 P.M., at the Municipal Building, located at 1600	5 ,
Kathryn Hutchinson, RMC, CMC Municipal Clerk - Borough of Beachwood	Ronald Roma Jr. Mayor